Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Balvir Singh, (8872056100) S/o Sh. Bhag Singh,

House No. 47, Phase3, Aman Park,

Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

.....Respondent

O/o Managing Director, Milkfed, Punjab, Sector -34 A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

Public Information Officer

O/o Managing Director, Milkfed, Punjab, Sector -34 A, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.4203 & 4204 of 2021

÷

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
27.01.2021	-	28.07.2021	13.08.2021	02.09.2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Adv. A K Bakshi (Counsel For respondent) along with

Sh. Jasbir Singh (7837110388)

ORDER (Sixth Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 26.07.2022.
- 2. Both the parties are present in the court.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, the Commission observes that no appropriate response as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 has been provided by the Respondent authority so far, hence another opportunity is given to the respondent authority to justify the claim that of proper exemption clause under the RTI Act, within 20 days from issue of this order.
- 4. To come up on 30.11.2022 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh,11:30 am.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 19.09.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Balvir Singh, (8872056100) S/o Sh. Bhag Singh,	Appellant/Complainant	
House No. 47, Phase3, Aman Park,		
Ludhiana.		
	Versus	
Public Information Officer		Responder
O/o General Manager, Verka Milk Plant,		·
Mohali.		

First Appellate Authority

O/o General Manager, Verka Milk Plant, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.2766 of 2022

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Adv. A K Bakshi (Counsel For respondent) along with

Sh. Amit Sharma (Manager)

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 26.07.2022.
- 2. Both the parties are present in the court.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, the Commission observes that no appropriate response as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 has been provided by the Respondent authority so far, hence another opportunity is given to the respondent authority to justify the claim of proper exemption clause under the RTI Act, within 20 days from issue of this order.
- 4. To come up on 30.11.2022 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh,11:30 am.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 19.09.2022

 ${\bf Red\ Cross\ Building,\ Near\ Rose\ Garden, Sector\ 16,\ Chandigarh.}$

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100

Sh. Milan, (9814444018)

R/o Milan Niwas, New Dana Mandi Salem Tabri, Ludhiana – 141008

Versus

Public Information Officer

......Respondent

O/o Joint Police Commissioner,

Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer

O/o SHO, Police Station Salem Tabri,

Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner Of Police,

Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.785 of 2022

-

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
18.11.2021	-	28.12.2021	-	10.02.2022

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: SI Harpal Singh

ORDER(Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 17.08.2022.
- 2. Respondent, SI Harpal Singh pleaded that requisite information/ reply has been sent to the appellant through post.
- 3. The commission is receipt of an email dated 17.09.2022 from appellant Sh. Milan stated that he has received no information from the respondent authority.
- 4. A last & Final opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person in the Commission and to clear the facts of the case, failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing.
 - On the hand the respondent PIO is directed o bring all the relevant records in the Commission pertaining to this case.
- 5. To come up on 30.11.2022 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh,11:30 am.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

(Maninder Singh Patti)

.....Appellant/Complainant

19.09.2022

State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in



Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Milan, (9814444018)	
R/o Milan Niwas, New Dana Mandi Salem Tabri,	
Ludhiana – 141008	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	
Respondent	
O/o SHO, Police station, Salem Tabri,	
Ludhiana	

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police. Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 2834 of 2022

Present: NONE

ORDER(Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 17.08.2022.
- 2. Written submission from Respondent: An email dated 23.08.2022 is received by the under signed bench from PS Salem Tabri , Commissionrate Ludhiana the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:
 - " ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਾਹੀ ਪਾਰਥੀ ਮਿਲਨ ਵਾਸੀ ਮਿਲਨ ਨਿਵਾਸ 💢 , ਨਿਉ ਦਾਣਾ ਮੰਡੀ ਸਲੇਮ ਟਾਬਰੀ 🗼 ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 14-5ਡੀ ਮਿਤੀ 28-02-22 ਵਿੱਚ ਹੋਈ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਦੀਆ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ ਜੋ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਸਚੂਨਾ ਦੇਣ ਲਈ ਵਾਰ-ਵਾਰ ਥਾਣਾ ਬੁਲਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਜੋ ਹਾਜਰ ਥਾਣਾ ਨਹੀ ਆਇਆ। ਜੋ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਬਜਰੀਆ ਡਾਕ ਸਪੀਡ ਪੋਸਟ ਰਾਹੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਪਤੇ ਪਰ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਜੀ।ਰਸੀਦ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਲਫ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਹੈ।"
- 3. The commission is receipt of an email dated 18.09.2022 from appellant Sh. Milan stated that he has received no information from the respondent authority.
- 4. In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. To come up on 30.11.2022 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh,11:30 am.

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)

19.09.2022 State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Milan, (9814444018)Appellant/Complainant R/o Milan Niwas, New Dana Mandi Salem Tabri,

Ludhiana - 141008

Versus

Public Information OfficerRespondent

O/o Joint Police Commissioner,

Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner of police,

Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner Of Police,

Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.1214 of 2022

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
13.12.2021	-	26.01.2022	-	08.03.2022

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: ASI Tarsem Singh

ORDER(Third Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 06.09.2022.
- 2. <u>Written Submission from respondent:</u> ASI Tarsem Singh made a written submission in the court the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:
- ".....ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 01 ਵਿੱਚ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 2190312 ਮਿਤੀ 13-11-2021 ਦੀ ਕੰਪਲੀਟ ਫਾਇਲ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸ਼ਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਭੇਜੀਆਂ ਗਈਆਂ ਸਨ ਅਤੇ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 2195081 ਮਿਤੀ 20-11-2021 ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਏ.ਡੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ-ਟਰੈਫਿਕ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਪਾਸ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੋਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 825/ਡੀ.ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ 30-07-2022 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 02 ਤੋਂ 14 ਤੱਕ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਵਧੀਕ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਟਰੈਫਿਕ (ਸਿਟੀ) ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਪਾਸੇਂ ਪੁਆਇੰਟ ਵਾਇਜ ਮੋਸੂਲ ਹੋਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 825/ਡੀ/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ 30-07-2022 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।...."
- 3. The commission is receipt of an email dated 17.09.2022 from appellant Sh. Milan stated that he has received no information from the respondent authority.
- 4. A last & Final opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person in the Commission and to clear the facts of the case, failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing.
 - On the hand the respondent PIO is directed o bring all the relevant records in the Commission pertaining to this case.
- 5. To come up on 30.11.2022 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh,11:30 am.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

(Maninder Singh Patti)

19.09.2022

State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)

C/o Police Public Dairy, 15 A,

Shastari Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.
.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

......Respondent
O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R,
Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction, PWD B&R, Circle, Pathankot.

Appeal Case No.1731 of 2022

-

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
23.12.2021	05.01.2022	20.01.2022	-	11.04.2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg

Respondent: Sh. Amit Mahajan (Sr. Asstt.)

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 16.08.2022
- 2. Appellant, **Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg** no information has been received so far from the respondent.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Amit Mahajan submited the unconditional apologies for the delay in dealing this RTI application and assured the Commission that he will furnish a reply/information within 20 days.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and as per the assurance given by the respondent Sh. Amit Mahajan, the Commission offers the respondent authority another opportunity to furnish the information/reply requested by the appellant. Falling to this adverse view will be taken under RTI Act 2005.
- 5. To come up on 30.11.2022 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh,11:30 am.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 19.09.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)

C/o Police Public Dairy, 15 A,

Shastari Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD B&R, Batala, DisttGurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Pathankot.

Appeal Case No.1732 of 2022

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
23.12.2021	-	10.02.2022	-	11.04.2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 16.08.2022.
- 2. Written submission from respondent: A letter dated 22.09.2022 vide diary no. 21818 is received in the Commission the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:
- " ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੀਆਂ ਪ੍ਰਧਾਨ ਮੰਤਰੀ ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਸੜਕ ਯੋਜਨਾਂ ਅਧੀਨ ਵੱਖ-ਵੱਖ ਸੜਕਾਂ ਦੀ ਸਟੇਟ ਕੁਆਲਟੀ ਮੋਨੀਟਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਚੈਕਿੰਗ ਚੱਲ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ ਜਿਸ ਕਰਕੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਨਿਰਧਾਰਤ ਮਿਤੀ:19.09.2022 ਨੂੰ ਪਰਸਨਲ ਹੀਅਰਿੰਗ ਵਿੱਚ ਸ਼ਾਮਿਲ ਹੋਣਾ ਸੰਭਵ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਪੇਸ਼ੀ ਲਈ ਇੱਕ ਹੋਰ ਮਿਤੀ ਪ੍ਰਦਾਨ (Grant) ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕਿਰਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।"
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg stated that incomplete information has been provided to him so far by the respondent authority in this case.
- 4. In view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. To come up on 30.11.2022 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh,11:30 am.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 19.09.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)Appellant/Complainant

C/o Police Public Dairy, 15 A,

Shastari Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information OfficerRespondent

O/o XEN, Provincial Division , PWD B&R,

Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R,

Sangrur.

Appeal Case No.1733 of 2022

=

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
23.12.2021	=	10.02.2022	04.03.2022	11.04.2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg

Respondent: Sh. Rakesh Kumar (Supt.) 9417444627

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 16.08.2022.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg stated that no information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority in this case.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Rakesh Kumar assured the Commission that he will furnish a reply/information within 20 days.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and as per the assurance given by the respondent Sh. Rakesh Kumar, the Commission offers the respondent authority another opportunity to furnish the information/reply requested by the appellant. Falling to this adverse view will be taken under RTI Act 2005.
- 5. To come up on 30.11.2022 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh,11:30 am.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 19.09.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)

C/o Police Public Dairy, 15 A,Appellant/Complainant0

Shastari Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information OfficerRespondent

O/o XEN, Construction, PWD B&R, Division No. 2,

Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R Construction Circle,

Bathinda.

Appeal Case No.1736 of 2022

÷

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
23.12.2021	-	10.02.2022	28.02.2022	11.04.2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg

Respondent: Sh. Amit Mahajan (Sr. Asstt.)

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 16.08.2022.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Amit Mahajan staed that the requisite information has already been provided to the appellant comprising 400 pages. The appellant Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg requested that he need some time to go through it.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to point out discrepancies (in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 15 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

4. To come up on 30.11.2022 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh,11:30 am.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 19.09.2022